[Resolution requesting Caltrans participate in San Francisco Workforce Programs.]

Resolution requesting Caltrans and its contractors and subcontractors actively participate in San Francisco Workforce Development Programs when hiring for projects to be constructed within the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, The Congress of the United States passed and the President signed the American Reconstruction and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) in January of this year; and

WHEREAS, ARRA funds are intended to stimulate local economies by providing additional start-up funding for "shovel- ready" projects; and,

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco identified over \$1 billion dollar's worth of shovel ready projects a majority of which are to be constructed through city agencies and departments; and,

WHEREAS, City Departments and Agencies are governed by city policy to let contracts that include provisions for utilizing Workforce Development Programs; and

WHEREAS, The Doyle Drive replacement project which has received ARRA funds and will be managed by Caltrans who is not bound by city policies regarding Workforce development; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco by and through its Board of Supervisors hereby requests that Caltrans and its contractors and subcontractors actively participate in San Francisco's Workforce Development Programs when pursuing projects within the City and County of San Francisco; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Board is directed to deliver a fully conformed copy of this resolution to the City's state legislative delegation, the Governor and the Director of the California Department of Transportation.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

091046

Date Passed:

Resolution requesting Caltrans and its contractors and subcontractors to actively participate in San Francisco Workforce Development Programs when hiring for projects to be constructed within the City and County of San Francisco.

September 15, 2009 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell, Mirkarimi

File No. 091046

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 15, 2009 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom